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Price Rs114 
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Implied Upside (-) 21.4% 

Sensex 16,283 

(Prices as on October 28, 2009) 

Trading Data 

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 32.2 

Shares o/s (m) 282.6 

Free Float 72.6% 

3M Avg. Daily Vol (‘000) 569.1 

3M Avg. Daily Value (Rs m) 76.8 

 

Major Shareholders 

Promoters 27.4% 

Foreign 26.3% 

Domestic Inst. 19.7% 

Public & Others 26.6% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (14.9) (2.1) 48.6 

Relative (12.4) (50.1) (32.2) 

 

Price Performance (RIC: ICMN.BO, BB: ICEM IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

India Cements 
Countdown to crash begins 

 Results ahead of expectations but more to do with partial impact of fall in 
realisations: India Cements reported PAT of Rs1.38bn, ahead of our expectation 
of Rs1.22bn, primarily on account of better-than-expected realisations. Cement 
business revenue grew by 10.2% on the back of 15% volume growth, which was 
partially set-off by a fall of 4% in the blended realisation. Blended realisation 
was down due to higher composition of clinker volume (~10% of total volume for 
the qtr v/s nil) in total volume otherwise the cement realisation were flat YoY. 
However, realisations were down by 4% QoQ to Rs3,569 per tonne. EBITDA grew 
by 2.6% to Rs2.98bn, ahead of our expectation of Rs2.76bn. While on per tonne 
basis, India Cement’s EBITDA per tonne declined by 15% to Rs1,048 due to an 
increase in the volume of low margin clinker sales volume and higher freight 
cost. Impacted by a sharp rise in the interest cost (up ~51%) and fall in other 
income (down 39%) due to complete utilisation of QIP proceeds, pre-exceptional 
profit declined by 12% to Rs1.38bn. 

 Massive over-supply building up in the region: Southern region’s clinker 
inventory at the end of September 2009 almost doubled to 2.7m tonnes against 
despatch growth of 7% and region’s consumption growth of 3% during the 
quarter. Southern region would see effective capacity addition of 14m tonnes 
and 17m tonnes in FY10 and FY11, respectively against incremental despatches 
of 6m and 7m tonnes in FY10 and FY11, respectively. This supply-demand 
mismatch would bring down utilisation rate from 95% in FY09 to 85% in FY10 and 
77% in FY11. This poses significant sustainable downside risk to the prices in the 
region. 

 Valuation: The stock currently trades at a P/E of 7.2x and 10.2x FY10E and 
FY11E, respectively, while on EV/EBITDA it trades at 5.3x and 6.2x FY10E and 
FY11E, respectively. We downgrade our rating on the stock from ‘Reduce’ to 
‘Sell’, given the weak fundamentals of the region and expensive valuations.   

  
 Key financials (Y/e March) FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E 

Revenues (Rs m) 30,606   34,279   36,273   38,511 
     Growth (%) 35.7   12.0   5.8   6.2 
EBITDA (Rs m) 10,929   9,961   10,301   8,858 
PAT (Rs m) 6,755   5,115   4,457   3,168 
EPS (Rs) 23.9 18.1 15.8 11.2 
     Growth (%) 30.7   (24.3)  (12.9)  (28.9) 
Net DPS (Rs) 2.0 2.0 1.3 0.9 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Profitability & valuation FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E 

EBITDA margin (%) 35.7 29.1 28.4 23.0 
RoE (%) 34.1 18.5 14.1 9.1 
RoCE (%) 18.5 11.4 9.8 7.0 
EV / sales (x) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 
EV / EBITDA (x) 4.2 5.1 5.3 6.2 
PE (x) 4.8 6.3 7.2 10.2 
P / BV (x) 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 
Net dividend yield (%) 1.8 1.7 1.2 0.8 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Kamlesh Bagmar Archit Singhal 
KamleshBagmar@PLIndia.com ArchitSinghal@PLIndia.com 
+91-22-6632 2237 +91-22-6632 2256 
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Q2FY10 Result Overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q2FY10 Q2FY09 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Q1FY10 H1FY10 H1FY09 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Net Sales  9,894   9,206   7.5   9,535   19,429   17,862   8.8  

Raw Material  1,168   1,074   8.8   844   2,012   1,916   5.0  

     % of Net Sales 11.8 11.7  8.8 10.4 10.7  

Staff Costs  598   415   44.0   516   1,114   864   28.9  

     % of Net Sales 6.0 4.5  5.4 5.7 4.8  

Power & Fuel  2,442   2,263   7.9   2,438   4,880   4,238   15.1  

     % of Net Sales 24.7 24.6  25.6 25.1 23.7  

Freight  1,459   1,276   14.3   1,308   2,767   2,504   10.5  

     % of Net Sales 14.7 13.9  13.7 14.2 14.0  

Other Expenses  1,250   1,276   (2.0)  1,566   2,816   2,434   15.7  

     % of Net Sales 12.6 13.9  16.4 14.5 13.6  

Total Expenditure  6,917   6,305   9.7   6,671   13,589   11,956   13.7  

EBITDA  2,977   2,901   2.6   2,863   5,841   5,907   (1.1) 

        Margin (%) 30.1 31.5  30.0 30.1 33.1  

Depreciation  572   498   14.9   571   1,143   988   15.7  

Other income  55   91   (39.4)  68   123   198   (38.0) 

EBIT  2,460   2,494   (1.4)  2,360   4,821   5,117   (5.8) 

Interest  374   248   50.7   385   759   478   58.6  

PBT  2,086   2,246   (7.1)  1,976   4,062   4,638   (12.4) 

Exceptional item  (13)  (296)   210   197   (513)  

PBT (After EO)  2,074   1,950   6.3   2,186   4,259   4,125   3.2  

Tax  704   608   15.9   743   1,447   1,361   6.3  

   % PBT 34.0 25.0  34.0 34.0 33.0  

Reported PAT  1,369   1,343   2.0   1,443   2,812   2,764   1.7  

Adjusted PAT  1,378   1,564   (11.9)  1,304   2,682   3,108   (13.7) 

Operating Parameters 

Y/e March Q2FY10 Q2FY09 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Q1FY10 H1FY10 H1FY09 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Volume (mn te)  2.8   2.4   14.9   2.5   5.3   4.8   9.5  

Net Realisations (Rs/te)  3,439   3,586   (4.1)  3,677   3,551   3,517   1.0  

EBITDA/ te (Rs/te)  1,048   1,232   (15.0)  1,223   1,130   1,256   (10.0) 
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Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 

3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India 
Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 
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PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : Over 15% Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months Accumulate : Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Reduce : Underperformance to Sensex over 12-months Sell : Over 15% underperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Trading Buy : Over 10% absolute upside in 1-month Trading Sell : Over 10% absolute decline in 1-month 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient 

only as information and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of 

PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently 

verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of 

whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go 

down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice 

should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act 

as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to 

publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.  

For Clients / Recipients in United States of America:  

All materials are furnished courtesy of Direct Access Partners LLC ("DAP") and produced by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. ("PLI"). This is material is for 

informational purposes only and provided to Qualified and Accredited Investors. You are under no obligation to DAP or PLI for the information 

provided herein unless agreed to by all of the parties, Additionally you are prohibited from using the information for any reason or purpose outside 

its intended use. Any questions should be directed to Gerard Visci at DAP at 212.850.8888. 


